505014415 07/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5061163

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO GOODE INCIPIO HOLDCO, LLC	07/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRAVEN LC
Street Address:	729 N. 1500 WEST
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9609435
Patent Number:	D719932
Patent Number:	D715258
Patent Number:	D741839
Patent Number:	D715766
Patent Number:	D770423
Patent Number:	D813839
Patent Number:	D803189
Application Number:	29512631
Application Number:	29522866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 714-540-1235

 Email:
 ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 056894-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN			
SIGNATURE:	/atk/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2018			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Release Monroe Incipio - Braven#page1.tif				

source=Patent Release Monroe Incipio - Braven#page1.tif source=Patent Release Monroe Incipio - Braven#page2.tif source=Patent Release Monroe Incipio - Braven#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is executed as of July 20, 2018, by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as successor in interest to Goode Incipio Holdco, LLC, as agent ("Agent") for the Holders (as defined in the Promissory Note referred to below) in favor of BRAVEN LC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Promissory Note as referred to below.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 31, 2015 (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent executed a certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined therein) (the "<u>Security Interest</u>"), including the Patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 14, 2016 at Reel 037487 and Frame 0164;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Note Assignment and Agency Resignation & Appointment Agreement, dated June 18, 2018, by and among GOODE INCIPIO HOLDCO, LLC, as Agent (in such capacity, the "Resigning Agent"), MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as successor agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent"), and certain other parties thereto, including the Grantor, the Resigning Agent assigned the Security Interest to the Successor Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest solely with respect to the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest granted under the Patent Security Agreement solely with respect to the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Security Interest shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. This Release does not release, relinquish, discharge or terminate the Agent's security interest in any Intellectual Property or any other asset of the Grantor other than the Patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto. The Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the USPTO and agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest solely with respect to the Patents listed on Exhibit A as contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\102245440.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC,

as successor to the Agent

Name: Nathan C. Harrell

Title: Director

EXHIBIT A

Title	App. No.	Patent No.	Status
Battery-powered stereo speaker assembly having power connection for charging a handheld device	13648276	9609435	Issued
Battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29453807	D719932	Issued
	29512631		Not published
Battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29453975	D715258	Issued
Battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29506253	D741839	Issued
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29455121	D715766	Issued
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker for handheld devices	29506907	D770423	Issued
	29522866		Not published
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	29543642	D813839	Issued
Water-resistant, battery-powered speaker	29545282	D803189	Issued

US-DOCS\102245440.4

RECORDED: 07/20/2018